
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 9 February, 2023 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3, Council House, Coventry 
 
 

 

 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 December, 
2022 

 
b) Matters arising 

 
4. Empty Dwellings  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

5. Update on the Recommendations from the Fly-Tipping Task and Finish 
Group  (Pages 25 - 46) 

 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

6. Waste Services Update  (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

7. Outstanding Issues and Work Programme 2022/23  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 1 February 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillors S Agboola, R Bailey, L Bigham (Chair), J Gardiner, G Hayre, 
M Heaven, A Hopkins, R Singh, R Thay  
 
By invitation Councillors P Akhtar, P Hetherton, A S Khan, G Lloyd, D Welsh 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett,  
Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Bigham (Chair) 

 Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor R Thay 
 
 

Other Members: Councillor D Welsh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Adult Services and 
Housing: 
 
Law and Governance: 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services: 
 

P Fahy (Director), J Crawshaw 
 
 
S Bennett, V Castree 
 
A Walster (Director), D Blackburn, D Butler, A Chowns, M 
Yates 
 

Apologies: Councillors G Hayre, G Lloyd   
 

 
Public Business 
 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October, 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
In response to a question regarding ensuring that action is taken following 
consideration by the Scrutiny Board, it was noted that all Recommendations made 
were captured on a Recommendations Tracker report and that often, items were 
added to the Work Programme to enable the Scrutiny Board to receive a progress 
update report after a period of time.   
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

22. Housing and Homelessness Services Update  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Director of Adults Services 
and Housing which provided a detailed update on the progress of the Housing and 
Homelessness Service, together with the key initiatives that have been 
implemented during the previous 12 months.  
 
The Briefing Note indicated that the Council approved its Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy (2019-2024) in March 2019 which is the core Strategy that 
drives the service forward. The Strategy has four key areas of focus: 
 

  Preventing homelessness 

 Supporting homeless households 

 Support for people an
[...]
an increase in 
Domestic Abuse presentations 

   During previous financial downturns there has been an adverse impact on 
young people living at home who are evicted by their parents/guardians 
due to pressures on the family. 

  The service has a number of actions in place to support the mitigation of 
these risks as identified earlier in the report based on prevention, effective 
temporary accommodation where required, and move on.  

 
The Scrutiny Board made comments asked questions and sought assurances on a 
number of issues including:- 
 

   The operation of the new IT system 

   How the service is benchmarked 

   Operation of the new contracts 

   The work undertaken by the Partnership Forum 

   New housing projects taking place in Wyken ward (It was noted that 
Wyken ward Councillors will be kept informed of developments in this 
matter) 

   The Homefinder Allocations Scheme including pressures, particularly in 
relation to larger homes; bandings and how these operate; transparency in 
relation to how housing is allocated; and the 12 month review of the 
Scheme 

   Maintenance of properties including those brought by the Council for 
housing provision; inspection of properties to ensure they are fit for 
purpose, including checks regarding damp and mould; and how 
complaints regarding this are dealt with. (In light of recent national events, 
it was noted that officers would be undertaking refresher training in this 
regard in the New Year) 

   Enforcement undertaken in relation to properties, including via the HIMO 
licensing scheme 

   Information regarding rough sleepers in the City, including information 
from the annual rough sleeper count and wellbeing and mental health 
support offered  

   Work being undertaken in relation to empty properties in the City and  
powers available to Local Authorities to deal with this. It was noted that 
empty properties would be considered in detail by the Scrutiny Board later 
in the Municipal Year as part of their Work Programme 

   How the One Coventry approach is applied to the Housing and 
Homelessness service as a whole 

   Information in relation to an increase in Domestic Abuse presentations 

   Advice available for residents who are struggling to pay their mortgages 

   The new strategy of converting garages in certain areas into houses and 
the rationale behind this 

   Issues associated with under occupancy of properties 
 
The Scrutiny Board acknowledged all of the excellent hard work being undertaken 
in relation to this work and asked that their appreciation be forwarded to the Team.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

1) That the contents of the Briefing Note will be noted and welcomed 
 

2) That the Scrutiny Board be provided with information in relation to 
the increase in Domestic Abuse presentations 

 
3) That officers be requested to review the Council’s website to 

ensure that there is clarity of information for residents with 
mortgages who are at risk of defaulting and being homeless.   

 
4) That the 12 month review of the implementation of the Homefinder 

Allocations Scheme be added to the Scrutiny Board’s Work 
Programme 

 
 

23. Greenspaces  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which provided a detailed indication of the levels of usage 
and steps taken to encourage usage of greenspaces and parks in the City. 
 
The Briefing Note indicated that there is now increasing tangible evidence which 
demonstrates how the city’s greenspaces including all of the parks, recreation 
grounds, playing fields, children's playgrounds, ornamental gardens, golf courses, 
and woodlands directly contribute to people's health and wellbeing. In addition to 
the health benefits, they help create thriving communities providing significant 
opportunities to develop and enhance the social, recreational, environmental, 
educational and economic wellbeing of our community. 
 
The C
[...]
at parks will 
be extensively used in 2023 and will continue to suffer from increased 
levels of wear and tear for the indefinite future 

   Maintenance of the parks and green open spaces. It was noted that the 
maintenance budget was reduced by £1m in 2016, which has led to a 
significant reduction in basic infrastructural maintenance 

  Toilet provision in parks, including work undertaken with the Equalities and 
Diversity Team to provide modular toilet facilities accessible for people 
with severe and multiple disabilities where personal care can also be 
accommodated 

   Catering facilities in parks 

   Paths and access, including the cost of constructing and maintaining 
footpaths 

   Seating provision, including a “memorial seat” sponsorship scheme 

   Lighting, particularly along footpath networks 

   Signage and information boards 

   Biodiversity provided by greenspaces 

   Staff presence in parks, including the work of the Parks Services’ Rangers 
Team, who play a vital role in the maintenance and management of many  
of the parks in the City, especially in terms of public engagement 

   Dog control, including the number of Fixed Penalty Notices (12) issues for 
dog offences in parks and prosecutions (2) in the last 3 years 

 
The Scrutiny Board made comments and asked questions on a number of issues 
including:- 

 

   The use of Section 106 monies to improve greenspaces in new 
developments 

   The valuable work undertaken by the Park Rangers 

   The costs associated with providing CCTV in parks 

   Dog littering prosecutions 

   Notices erected under Section 6 of the West Midlands Country Council Act 
1980 (which is now redundant) and which prohibit ball games on smaller 
pieces of land 

   Work being undertaken on Sowe Valley footpaths 

   Work undertaken to prevent anti-social behaviour in parks, including bull 
dog rallies 

   Biodiversity being provided by the City’s greenspaces, including wild 
flower planting on the central reservations of the A45  

   The valuable work being undertaken by the Friends of the Parks groups in 
the City 

   Commercial activity, which provides 50% of the Parks budget, and grant 
funding 

 

Page 7



 

 
– 6 – 

 

The Scrutiny Board placed on record their appreciation and support for the 
valuable work undertaken by the Park Ranger service, recognising the impact on 
engaging and involving the local community and volunteers in their parks and 
green spaces, which is particularly important for on-going sustainability in a time of 
limited resource. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1) That the contents of the Briefing Note and the steps undertaken to 
improve access to parks and greenspaces be noted and welcomed 

 
2) That a letter be sent to the Park Ranger Team expressing the 

Scrutiny Board’s thanks and appreciation for all of the work 
undertaken   

 
3) That information regarding the number of dog fouling prosecutions 

be circulated to the Scrutiny Board 
 

24. Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Public  
 Consultation  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which sought the Scrutiny Board’s representations to the draft 
Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which is 
currently out for consultation. A copy of the draft SPD was appended to the report.  
 
The draft SPD sets out guidance to applicants seeking to extend or alter their 
properties and comprehensively updates the current guidance that dates to 2013, 
promoting high quality design throughout. 
 
There is a seven week consultation process, after which responses will be 
analysed and, where appropriate, the SPD amended accordingly before 
submission to Cabinet for final adoption. The Cabinet report will include a 
statement setting out the details of the consultation, a summary of the main issues 
raised and how they have been addressed. 
 
The Scrutiny Board made a number of comments in relation to the draft SPD:- 

 

   Drafting amendments in relation to Para 4.19 and Figure 8 

   A suggestion to include reference to the acceptable use of a 
garden/outbuilding as a home office in Principle 7 

   A suggestion to redraft Appendix 1 – Justification Statement to use plain 
English and/or to include a glossary of more “technical” terms 

   
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) The draft Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document be noted 

 
2) That the comments outlined above be considered as 

representations as part of the consultation process 
 

Page 8



 

 
– 7 – 

 

25. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues - 2022/23  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
 

26. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.00pm)  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To: Scrutiny Board 4 – Communities and Neighbourhoods  
 
Date: 9th February 2023 
 

15. Subject: Empty Dwellings 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 A briefing has been prepared for Members to update on progress in dealing with 
empty dwellings. The slides provided form the main part of this briefing.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) is requested to  

 note the current position and the situation regarding funding constraints, 

 support the co-ordinated response to managing empty dwellings in the city, 
and, 

 include as a future agenda item to receive an update on progress and 
outcomes achieved in relation to long term empty dwellings. 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 The Council approved an Empty Dwellings Strategy in August 2021 with the main 
aim to reduce the number of long-term empty dwellings in Coventry to a practical 
minimum. 

3.2 A long term empty dwelling is considered to be any property that has been empty 
for six months or more.  

3.3 A number of actions have now been completed within the Strategy and this is an 
opportunity to update members on progress whilst providing a refresher on empty 
dwellings and the powers available to the Council to deal with them.  

4 Health Inequalities Impact  

4.1 There are no direct health inequality impacts however as housing is considered to 
be a key determinant of health, by returning empty dwellings back into use the 
Council can improve the supply, quality and type of housing in the City.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

Name of Author – Adrian Chowns 
Job Title – Property Licensing and Housing Enforcement Manager 
Organisation – Coventry City Council  
Contact details – adrian.chowns@coventry.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:adrian.chowns@coventry.gov.uk


Empty Dwellings 

Adrian Chowns
Property Licensing and Housing Enforcement Manager

P
age 13



Introduction to Empty Dwellings

• Empty dwelling may be a flat, house or multi occupied building

• Become empty through a number of ways

– Bereavement/ probate/ inheritance

– Second home

– Change in occupancy

– Registered charity use

– Owner in prison/ care or other temporary absence

– Prohibited by law

– Bankruptcy/ trustee / repossession

• Long Term = more than six months

P
age 14



Long Term Empty Dwellings in Coventry

• Wasted resource and blights on neighbourhoods

• Magnets for fly tipping, anti-social behaviour, vandalism and arson

• 31st August 2021 Cabinet approved Empty Dwellings Strategy 2021-26

• “Reduce the number of long term empty dwellings to a practical 
minimum”

P
age 15



Empty Dwellings Strategy 2021-26

• Three main Objectives

– Objective 1 – Promote a range of advice, assistance and support and develop

new solutions;

– Objective 2 – Use enforcement action to bring long term problematic empty

dwellings back into use; and

– Objective 3 – Better understand why dwellings are being left empty and where

possible prevent dwellings from becoming empty for long periods of time.

P
age 16



Our approach
• Three phases leading up to formal action

– Phase 1 - work with the owner to identify options and find a solution

– No satisfactory progress - case will progress to Phase 2 (informal warning)

– Subject to regular environmental crime and ASB - skip stage 2 and move to phase 3 (formal action) /o wner of a

property is untraceable or demonstrates an unwillingness to work with the Council

• The Council will seek to recover all costs where possible

• Extent of enforcement determined by the resources available to fund both the revenue

and capital elements

• Prior to enforcement look at all options available legally and within available resources to

ensure not being subjected to unnecessary riskP
age 17



Action Plan

• Action 1 - Secure approval of the revised Empty Dwellings Strategy 2021 – 2026

• Action 2 - Appoint a suitably experienced Empty Dwellings Officer

• Action 3 - Review and revise the advice and assistance available to owners

• Action 4 - Explore opportunities for projects

• Action 5 - Explore opportunities for partnership working

• Action 6 - Develop links with internal and external agencies i.e. lettings agents

• Action 7 - Development of service level agreement and policies and procedures

P
age 18



What have we done so far…

• Secured the approval of the revised Empty Dwellings Strategy

• Appointed Empty Dwellings Officer

• Developed a Service Level Agreement (SLA) for joint working across internal service areas

• Revised the online reporting form to provide an effective and anonymous system

• Analysed 300+ cases to develop an empty dwellings property database

• Identified 32 priority cases – targeting 4 for potential insolvency action or enforced sale;

6 potential Compulsory Purchase Order action; 22 requiring proactive enforcement

• Targeted one long term problematic case with Demolition Order /CPO action

• During 2022 brought 33 properties back into use

P
age 19



Enforcement Powers 

• General enforcement powers

• Untidy gardens

• Pests

• Nuisance 

– Targeted by using appropriate legislation 

• Service level agreement

• Powers to carry out works in default

• Build evidence base for targeted 
intervention

• Enforced Sale

– Incur costs to register a charge 

– Recovery debt (charge)

– Value vs charge

– Enforce sale at auction

– Work with new owner

– Can also be used for Ctax debt

P
age 20



Enforcement Powers 

• Compulsory Purchase Orders

– Power of last resort and where 
there is a compelling case 

– Owners refuse to take action

– Owner cannot be traced

– Long term empty 

– Negotiations failed

– Proven housing need

– Time consuming 

– Redevelop site with partners

• Empty Dwelling Management Orders

– Conditions 
• Failed negotiations

• Wholly unoccupied for at least six months

• No prospect of being reoccupied 

– Temporarily take over management

– Works to bring property up to 
standard - cost effective to do so

– Interim measure – 12 months
• Limited control as owner has final consent  

– Final EDMO – no more than 7 years

• Application to Tribunal

P
age 21



Useful contacts

• Report a problematic Empty Dwellings 
housingenforcement@coventry.gov.uk

P
age 22

mailto:housingenforcement@coventry.gov.uk


Recommendations

• Scrutiny to note current position and funding

• To support the co-ordinated response to managing Empty Dwellings in the 
city

• To include as a future agenda item to receive an update on progress and 
outcomes achieved in dealing with long term empty dwellings

P
age 23



Thank you 
for listening

P
age 24



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)                             9th February 
2023 
 

15. Subject:  Update on the Recommendations from the Fly-tipping Task and Finish Group 
 
  

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To inform the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) of an update 
on the recommendations identified by the Fly-tipping Task and Finish Group which 
were submitted to Cabinet Member in March 2022 following ratification by the 
Communities and Neighbourhood Scrutiny Board (4) on 3rd March 2022. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) are recommended to:  

1) Note the update on the implementation of the recommendations from the Fly-
tipping Task and Finish Group 

2) Make recommendations or comments to the Cabinet Member regarding the 
progress on the implementation of the recommendations. 

3 Background  

3.1 The Communities and Neighbourhood Scrutiny Board (4) established a task and 
finish group during the 2021/22 municipal year to review fly-tipping. 

3.2 The task and finish group made 25 recommendations. Appendix 1 provides an 
update on each of these recommendations and progress to date on implementing 
them. 

3.3 Appendix 2 outlines the fly- tipping 3 year position showing fly- tipping trends. 

4 Health Inequalities Impact  

4.1 The highest levels of fly-tipping are in those areas of the city which have the highest 
levels of disadvantage and health inequalities.  

4.2 Improving the environment of the most disadvantaged neighbourhoods, helps 
improve residents’ sense of well-being as well as reducing the direct health impacts 
of unclean streets and open spaces.  

4.3 The recommendations proposed by the task and finish group contribute to the 
Marmot Principles by creating and developing healthy and sustainable places and 
communities. 

 
Vicky Castree, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 1 
Scrutiny Board 4 Recommendations to Reduce Fly Tipping 

1  
 

 

No. Grouping Recommendation Cabinet 
Member 

Lead 
Off. 

Progress made, Cabinet Member (CM) 
approval and approximated 
implementation costs 

1 Enforcement & 
Land Ownership 

All fly-tipping incidents with evidence should be 
investigated with officers using the full force of their powers 
to prosecute 

CM (P&E) CMH With the
[...]
 Scrutiny Board 4 of an update on 
waste services to include the impact of the industrial action and information on the 
Christmas waste collection 2022. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) are recommended to:  

1) Note the update on Waste Services 

2) Make recommendations or comments to the Cabinet Member about Waste 
Services  

3 Background  

3.1 The Communities and Neighbourhood Scrutiny Board 4 requested an update on 
Waste Services.  

3.2 An update will be presented at the meeting on 9th February using the attached 
slides in Appendix1.  

 

Vicky Castree  
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
02476 971699 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board 4

Head of Fleet and Waste Services

9th February 2023

Sarah Elliott

P
age 49



Scrutiny Board 4

• Industrial Action  

• Christmas Collections 2022

9th February 2023

Update on:-

P
age 50



Scrutiny Board 4

Industrial Action  

January 5th 2022 – HGV Drivers from Unite the Union commenced a 
strike relating to pay

Around 65 drivers took part in the action

With minimal driver resource available collections of recycling and 
garden waste were suspended with immediate effect

Strike ended 31st August 2022 following a long period of negotiation  
with UnionsP

age 51



Scrutiny Board 4

Industrial Action  Pop Up Sites

29th December 2021 – first 4 sites opened  
to reduce the impact of the planned 
strikes on residents

Between January and April new locations 
were identified across the City – 11 sites 

P
age 52



Scrutiny Board 4

Industrial Action  Pop Up Sites

751,614 visits

5327 tonnes

£1.5 million

P
age 53



Waste Services

Industrial Action  

Covid
Strike

Pop Ups

Tonnages
Pop Ups

P
age 54



Scrutiny Board 4

Industrial Action  Impact on recycling

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual Total

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

HH waste sent for recycling, reuse or composting 12,913.40 13,091.63 9,694.40 8,888.67 44,588.10

Total HH Waste Collected 34,241.11 34,731.73 30,758.36 31,500.87 131,232.07

Reuse, Recycling and Composting Rate 37.7% 37.7% 31.5% 28.2% 34.0%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual Total

2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

HH waste sent for recycling, reuse or composting 13,424.33 11,950.82 8,500.23 1,100.27 34,975.65

Total HH Waste Collected 35,328.81 33,021.64 28,637.97 25,276.89 122,265.31

Reuse, Recycling and Composting Rate 38.0% 36.2% 29.7% 4.4% 28.6%

P
age 55



Scrutiny Board 4

Industrial Action  Financial Impact

Cost of pop ups – January to May £1.5 million

Loss of commercial waste income – Circa £1.5 million

Cost of TWW – April to September £3.365 million

Savings associated with salaries and reduction in waste disposal circa £1 million

P
age 56



Scrutiny Board 4

Christmas Collections

The introduction of alternate weekly collections meant that the delivery of the 
service over the Christmas and New Year period  became more challenging

Schedules were designed to ensure that all residents received a 
collection of their green lidded bin both before and after Christmas  

No collections on the week between Christmas and New Year and 
heavily reliant on agency staff and volunteers to cover non 
contractual working days

Clear sacks distributed to all residents to allow for 
additional recycling after Christmas

Historically

P
age 57



Scrutiny Board 4

Christmas Collections

New waste services agreement as part of the strike negotiations

106 staff signed up for the change meaning that collections were 
carried out with no changes and no delays for residents

Made collections on the week between Christmas and New Year 
compulsory in return for a one off payment

No clear sacks required 

2022

P
age 58



Scrutiny Board 4

Christmas Collections 2022

2021/22 Dec Jan Total

Collections - Crew behaviour 28 48 76

Collection - Food and Garden (brown lidded bin) 5 3 8

Collections - Recycling (blue lidded bin) 20 3 23

Collections - Refuse (green lidded bin) 26 89 1

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Bigham (Chair) 

 Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor R Thay 
 
 

Other Members: Councillor P Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services 
 
Councillor D Welsh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities 

 
Employees (by Service Area): 
 

 
 

Environmental Services 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Regulatory Services 
 
Waste Services 

C Hickin, M McHugh 
 
S Bennett, V Castree 
 
D Blackburn, A Chowns 
 
S Elliott 
 
 

Apologies: Councillors G Hayre and G Lloyd  
 

 
Public Business 
 
27. Death of Council Employee  

 
The Chair, Councillor L Bigham, referred to the sad recent death in service of one 
of the Senior Crew Members in Waste Services.  
 
The Scrutiny Board stood for a Minute’s silence as a mark of respect.   
 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December, 2022 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

30. Empty Dwellings  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note which provided an update on 
progress in dealing with empty dwellings following the approval of the Empty 
Dwellings Strategy in August 2021, with the main aim of reducing the number of 
long-term empty dwellings in Coventry to a practical minimum.  
 
A long term empty dwelling is considered to be any property that has been empty 
for six months or more. A number of actions have now been completed within the 
Strategy and a presentation at the meeting updated the Scrutiny Board on 
progress made to date, together with information in relation to powers available to 
the Council to deal with empty properties.  
 
The presentation covered:- 
 

 The three main objectives of the Strategy:- 
- Objective 1 – promote a range of advice, assistance and support 

and develop new solutions 
- Objective 2 – use enforcement action to bring long term 

problematic empty dwellings back into use 
- Objective 3 – better understanding why dwellings are being left 

empty and where possible prevent dwellings from becoming 
empty for long periods of time 

 

 The City Council’s approach:- 
 

- Three phases leading up to formal action 
o Phase 1 – work with the owner to identify options and find 

a solution 
o No satisfactory progress – case will progress to phase 2 

(Informal warning) 
o Subject to regular environmental crime and ASB – skip 

phase 2 and move to phase 3 (formal action)/ owner of a 
property is untraceable or demonstrates an unwillingness 
to work with the Council 
 

- The Council will seek to recover all costs where possible 
- Extent of enforcement determined by the resources available to 

fund both the revenue and capital elements 
- Prior to enforcement, look at all options available legally and 

within available resources to ensure not being subjected to 
unnecessary risk 

 

 Action Plans for dealing with empty properties 
 

 Work undertaken so far including:- 
 

- Identifying 300+ cases to develop an empty dwellings property 
database 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

- Identified 32 priority case – targeting 4 for potential insolvency 
action or enforced sale; 6 potential Compulsory Purchase Order 
action; 22 requiring proactive enforcement 

- Targeted one long term problematic case with Demolition 
Order/CPO action 

- During 2022, brought 33 properties back into use 
 

 Enforcement powers available to the Council including:- 
- General enforcement powers 
- Enforced sale 
- Compulsory Purchase Orders 
- Empty Dwelling Management Orders 

 
The Scrutiny Board asked questions, sought assurances and made comments on 
a number of issues including:- 
 

 Noting that the Strategy did not cover empty commercial properties 

 Assurances in relation to defining dwellings as empty after a six month 
period and ensuring that any action taken is applied proportionality, noting 
that each case is treated individually and on its own merit 

 Sources of information used to identify empty properties, including Council 
tax information 

 Assurances in relation to advice and support given to home owners 

 The situation in relation to home owners who live abroad 

 Difficulties in relation to applying timeframes to dealing with each case due 
to the potential complexities involved 

 
The officers were thanked for the comprehensive presentation and all the work 
carried out in this regard. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:- 
 

1) Notes the current position and the situation regarding funding 
constraints 

 
2) Supports and welcomes the co-ordinated response to managing 

empty dwellings in the City 
 
3) Requests that an update on progress and outcomes achieved in 

relation to long term empty dwellings be included on the Work 
Programme for 2023/24 

 
4) Requests that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 

considers reviewing the wording of the Empty Dwellings Strategy 
to provide reassurance to residents that the Policy is applied 
proportionality and the case studies as to how the Policy is applied 
are appended to the Policy 

 
 
 
 

 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

31. Update on the Recommendations from the Fly-Tipping Task and Finish  
 Group  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note, together with a presentation at the 
meeting, which provided an update on the recommendations identified by the Fly-
tipping Task and Finish Group which were submitted to the Cabinet Member for 
City Services in March, 2022. 
 
The Task and Finish Group made 25 recommendations, details of which were 
contained in an Appendix to the Briefing Note, including progress to date on 
implementing the recommendations.  
 
The presentation covered fly-tipping trends over a three year period, including total 
fly tipping incidents; ward figures (including no of fly-tipping incidents per ward); 
and fly-tipping by types. 
 
The Scrutiny Board asked questions, south assurances and made comments on a 
number of issues including:- 
 

 Numbers of fly-tipping incidents and how they are recorded and counted 

 The disposal of fridges and steps undertaken to ensure these are collected 
   and disposed of properly, together with lobbying undertaken to try and 

bring a change to legislation so that old fridges are collected when a new 
fridge is delivered 

 An initiative currently being trialled by Birmingham Council – “Bring Tip to 
You”, which is similar to the “pop up sites” which operate in Coventry 

 Work being undertaken in relation to education people regarding disposing 
of waste properly, including enlisting more volunteers and using the small 
waste education team in the most efficient and effective way 

 “Hot Streets” – which are identified as the streets with the most incidents of 
fly-tipping and which resources are then focused on 

 Collection of side waste, which was now being undertaken (subject to 
health and safety rules) 

 Data collection in relation to fly-tipping and how this is used to target 
resources 

 The use of CCTV cameras in the City and how, in the right location, these 
can be very effective deterrents. The constraints of using mobile CCTV 
cameras were noted 

 Support and advice given to private land owners when fly-tipping occurs on 
private land  

 Fly- tipping on land owned by Citizen 

 Work undertaken by the waste education team 

 Fly-tipping fixed penalties 

 The assisted bin lift scheme and how this is operated 

 Abandoned supermarket trollies and the “Trolleywise” app where residents 
can report abandoned trollies to be collected and returned 

 
The Scrutiny Board thanked officers for the comprehensive presentation and for all 
of the work undertaken in relation to fly-tipping. 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board notes and welcomes the update on the 
implementation of the recommendations from the Fly-tipping Task and 
Finish Group.  
   
 

32. Waste Services Update  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note, together with a presentation at the 
meeting, which provided an update on Waste Services, including the impact of the 
industrial action and information on the Christmas waste collection 2022. 
 
The presentation detailed:- 
 

 Industrial Action during 2022:- 
- Extent of action taken 
- Pop up sites provided during the strike 
- The impact of the industrial action on tonnage and recycling rates 
- The financial implication of the industrial action 

 

 Christmas Collection 2022:- 
- Historic information outlining previous difficulties experienced with 

collections over the Christmas period 
- The new waste services agreement as part of the strike 

negotiations which means that collections are now provide over 
the Christmas period, without the need for clear sacks 

- The reduction in complaints received as a result of the new 
Christmas arrangement 

- The financial implications of the new arrangements 
 
The Scrutiny Board asked questions, sought assurances and made comments on 
a number of issues including:- 
 

 The numbers of drivers who left the authority and the early 
retirements/voluntary redundancies costs associated with those drivers (it 
was noted that this information would be circulated to the Scrutiny Board)  

 The complaints process for members of the public in relation to waste 
collections (it was noted that this information would be provided to the 
Scrutiny Board) 

 
REOLVED that the Scrutiny Board notes the update on Waste Services. 
 

33. Outstanding Issues and Work Programme 2022/23  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 

34. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
(Meeting closed at 12.30 pm)


